

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: 1:20-cv-23287-DPG

LUIS MANUEL RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

IMPERIAL BRANDS PLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT IMPERIAL BRANDS PLC'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**CLAIM OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY**

NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND CASSEL  
Mark F. Raymond  
mark.raymond@nelsonmullins.com  
Jonathan Etra  
jonathan.etra@nelsonmullins.com  
2 South Biscayne Blvd. 21st Floor  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: 305-373-9400

ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
Andrew Rhys Davies (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
andrewrhys.davies@allenovery.com  
Justin L. Ormand (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
justin.ormand@allenovery.com  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: 212-610-6300

*Attorneys for Defendant Imperial Brands plc*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PLEADS NO BASIS FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER IMPERIAL—A U.K. COMPANY THAT IS NOT ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED ANY SUIT-RELATED CONDUCT IN THIS FORUM ..... 4

A. Allegations About Imperial’s Non-U.S. Cuban-Cigar Business Do Not Plead that Imperial Has Purposefully Availed Itself of the Privilege of Conducting Activities in this Forum..... 6

1. The Amended Complaint Pleads No Basis to Impute to Imperial the Alleged Jurisdictional Contacts of Other Entities, Including Habanos..... 7

2. Even if Habanos’s Alleged Jurisdictional Contacts Were Imputed to Imperial, They Do Not Make Out a Prima Facie Case of Jurisdiction..... 9

a. Allegations that forum residents were damaged by the use of real property in Cuba for purposes of a “non-U.S.” Cuban-cigar business do not plead purposeful availment..... 9

b. Allegations about social media platforms that are unconnected to the claim asserted in this lawsuit provide no basis for specific jurisdiction ..... 11

3. Imperial’s knowledge of the existence of the Helms-Burton Act does not constitute purposeful availment of this forum..... 13

B. In the Transnational Context of this Case, It Would Be Unconstitutionally Unreasonable to Exercise Personal Jurisdiction over Imperial..... 14

II. DUE PROCESS PROHIBITS THE APPLICATION OF TITLE III TO IMPERIAL’S CONCEDEDLY “NON-U.S.” CUBAN-CIGAR BUSINESS..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	18, 20
<i>Am. Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regul., Inc. v. Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	19
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>Astro Aluminum Treating Co. v. Inter Contal, Inc.</i> , 296 So. 3d 462 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020) .....	6
<i>Ballard v. Maco Caribe, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-21670, 2014 WL 4723144 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2014).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Mortg. Invs. Corp.</i> , 987 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Bioheart, Inc. v. Peschong</i> , No. 13-cv-60304, 2013 WL 1729278 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2013).....	12
<i>Blue Water Int’l, Inc. v. Hattrick’s Irish Sports Pub, LLC</i> , No. 8:17-cv-1584-T-23AEP, 2017 WL 4182405 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2017).....	11
<i>Braman Motors, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-23360, 2019 WL 7759096 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2019).....	4, 8
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	13
<i>Buzz Pop Cocktails Corp. v. Booze Pops, LLC</i> , No. 8:19-cv-1840-MSS-TGW, 2020 WL 2838825 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2020).....	12
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	10

*Chamberlin v. Venture Resorts, Inc.*,  
 No. 5:17-cv-105-OC-30PRL, 2017 WL 2172091 (M.D. Fla. May 17, 2017).....5

*Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.*,  
 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000) .....9

*Cossaboon v. Maine Med. Ctr.*,  
 600 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010).....12

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....15

*Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc. v. Food Movers Int’l, Inc.*,  
 593 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2010) .....11

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....7

*Durango-Georgia Paper Co. v. H.G. Estate, LLC*,  
 739 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2014) .....19

*Fidrych v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.*,  
 952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020) .....12

*Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....13

*Fraser v. Smith*,  
 594 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 2010) .....6, 12, 13

*Gerling Glob. Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Gallagher*,  
 267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001) .....18, 20

*Herederos de Roberto Gomez Cabrera, LLC v. Teck Res. Ltd.*,  
 No. 20-cv-21630, 2021 WL 1648222 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2021).....9

*Honus Wagner Co. v. Luminary Grp. LLC*,  
 No. 17-cv-61317, 2017 WL 6547899 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 21, 2017).....12

*In re Healthsouth Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 98-J-2634-S, 2000 WL 34211319 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 13, 2000).....17

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement*,  
 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....6, 15

*Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri*,  
 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013) .....4, 10, 13

*McCullough v. Finley*,  
907 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018) .....3

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....14

*Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Prasad*,  
876 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2012), *aff'd sub nom.*, *Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't. of Transp.*, 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) .....15

*Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.*,  
558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) .....16

*Omni Cap. Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.*,  
484 U.S. 97 (1987).....6

*United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.*,  
776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015) .....19

*Parrish v. Consol. City of Jacksonville*,  
No. 3:04-cv-00986-TJC-HTS, 2005 WL 1500894 (M.D. Fla. June 22, 2005) .....17

*Performance Indus. Mfg., Inc. v. Vortex Performance Pty Ltd.*,  
No. 8:18-cv-00510-T-02AAS, 2019 WL 78840 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 2, 2019) .....12

*PG Creative Inc. v. Affirm Agency, LLC*,  
No. 18-cv-24299, 2019 WL 5684219 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2019) ..... *passim*

*Shrader v. Biddinger*,  
633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011) .....12

*Snow v. DirecTV, Inc.*,  
450 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2006) .....3, 4, 8

*Sovereign Offshore Servs., LLC v. Shames*,  
No. 17-cv-80172, 2017 WL 7798664 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2017) .....12

*Stubbs v. Wyndham Nassau Resort & Crystal Palace Casino*,  
447 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2006) .....6

*United States v. Baston*,  
818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016) .....17, 18

*United States v. Ibarquen-Mosquera*,  
634 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2011) .....17, 19

*United States v. Noel*,  
893 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018) .....17, 18

*Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.*,  
 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... *passim*

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....10, 14

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....13

*In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 20-MD-2924, 2020 WL 6907056 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 24, 2020).....5

*Zurvita, Inc. v. Wei Xu*,  
 No. 8:18-cv-02480-T-02CPT, 2019 WL 423347 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2019) .....12

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(a)(2) .....5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k) .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1, 3, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 3, 19

31 C.F.R. § 515.204 .....7

**Other Authorities**

United States Dep’t of State, Legal Considerations Regarding Title III of the  
 Libertad Bill, 141 Cong. Rec. S15106 (Oct. 12, 1995) .....17, 19

Council Regulation (EC) No. 2271/96, Protecting Against the Effects of the  
 Extra-Territorial Application of Legislation Adopted by a Third Country, and  
 Actions Based Thereon or Resulting Therefrom,  
 1996 O.J. (L. 309) 1 (EC) .....15, 16, 18

Defendant Imperial Brands plc (“Imperial”) submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) and (6), to dismiss the Amended Complaint filed March 22, 2021.
